Public Document Pack

INNER EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE
REMOTE CONSULTATIVE MEETING
Meeting to be held remotely* on 15 December 2021
at 6 p.m.

MEMBERSHIP
Councillors:
R Grahame - Burmantofts and Richmond Hill;
A Khan - Burmantofts and Richmond Hill;
D Ragan - Burmantofts and Richmond Hill;
S Arif - Gipton and Harehills;
A Hussain - Gipton and Harehills;
K Maqsood - Gipton and Harehills;
P Drinkwater - Killingbeck and Seacroft;
K Dye - Killingbeck and Seacroft;
D Jenkins - Killingbeck and Seacroft;

Note to observers of the meeting: To remotely observe this meeting, please
click on the ‘To View Meeting’ link which will feature on the meeting’s
webpage (linked below) ahead of the meeting. The webcast will become
available at the commencement of the meeting.
https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1205&MId=1177
4&Ver=4
*This is being held as a remote ‘consultative’ meeting. While the meeting will be webcast live to
enable public access, it is not being held as a public meeting in accordance with the Local
Government Act 1972.

Agenda compiled by:
Natasha Prosser
Governance and Scrutiny Support
Telephone: 0113 37 88021

AGENDA

Item
No
1

Ward/Equal
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No
APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION
OF DOCUMENTS
To consider any appeals in accordance with
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the
press and public will be excluded) (*In accordance
with Procedure Rule 15.2, written notice of an
appeal must be received by the Head of
Governance Services at least 24 hours before the
meeting)

2

EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC
1 To highlight reports or appendices which officers
have identified as containing exempt information,
and where officers consider that the public interest
in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public
interest in disclosing the information, for the
reasons outlined in the report.
2 To consider whether or not to accept the officers
recommendation in respect of the above
information.
3 If so, to formally pass the following
resolution:RESOLVED – That the press and public be
excluded from the meeting during consideration of
the following parts of the agenda designated as
containing exempt information on the grounds that
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings,
that if members of the press and public were
present there would be disclosure to them of
exempt information, as follows:-

3

LATE ITEMS
To identify which items which have been admitted
to the agenda by the Chair for consideration.
(The special circumstances shall be specified in
the minutes)

B

4

DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE
PECUNIARY INTERESTS
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-18 of
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
To receive any apologies for absence.

6

OPEN FORUM
In accordance with Paragraphs 4:16 and 4:17 of
the Community Committee Procedure Rules, at the
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10
minutes may be allocated at each ordinary
meeting for members of the public to make
representations or to ask questions on matters
within the terms of reference of the Community
Committee. This period may be extended at the
discretion of the Chair. No member of the public
shall speak for more than three minutes in the
Open Forum, except by permission of the Chair.

7

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING - 21
SEPTEMBER 2021

5 - 10

To receive the minutes of the previous meeting
held Tuesday, 21st September 2021 and
recommend that they are approved as an accurate
record.
8

CLIMATE EMERGENCY UPDATE 2021

11 12

To consider the report of the Chief Officer
(Sustainable Energy and Air Quality) that
introduces a presentation on the council’s updated
climate emergency strategy and progress.
9

HIGHWAYS WINTER SERVICE UPDATE
To consider the report of the Executive Manager
that introduces an update on the Highways Service
and seeks to gather input from elected members
and residents.

C

13 14

10

FINANCE REPORT

15 26

To consider the report of the Head of Locality
Partnerships provides the Community Committee
with an update on the budget position for the
Wellbeing Fund, Youth Activity Fund, Capital
Budget, as well as the Community Infrastructure
Levy Budget for 2021/2022.
11

UPDATE REPORT
To consider the report of the Head of Locality
Partnerships that provides an update of the work
which the Communities Team is engaged in, based
on priorities identified by the Community
Committee. It also provides opportunities for
further questioning, or to request a more detailed
report on a particular issue.

12

DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING
The next meeting will take place Wednesday, 16th
March, 2022 at 6 p.m.

D

27 50

Agenda Item 7
INNER EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE
TUESDAY, 21ST SEPTEMBER, 2021
PRESENT:

Councillor D Ragan in the Chair
Councillors S Arif, K Dye, R Grahame,
D Jenkins and K Maqsood

14

Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents

15

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents.
Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public

16

There were no exempt items.
Late Items

17

There were no late items. However, there was supplementary information in
relation to Agenda Item 11 – Finance Update Report. This have been
circulated to Members prior to the meeting.
Declaration of Interests

18

No Members declared any pecuniary or other interests at the meeting.
Apologies for Absence

19

Apologies were received from Councillors Hussain and Khan. It was noted
that Councillors Arif and Dye were delayed.
Open Forum

20

On this occasion no written submissions had been received from members of
the public and there were no members of public in attendance at the meeting.
Minutes of the Previous Meeting - 28 July 2021
RECOMMENDED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 28th Ju
[...]
meet people and
to gain advice and knowledge in relation to digital information. It was also
recognised that in an area where data poverty is a big issue it is a support
service to residents.
It was noted that the library service can provide a variety of information for
residents with staff who are knowledgeable and welcoming.
The Committee were advised that the library service also hold a number of
antiquities which the library service wish to show. It is the proposal that these
treasures be shown at events and venues so that residents can see them
It was suggested by the Community Committee that the service should work
with the Community Champions to show the antiquities in the community
environment.
The Chair thanked the officers for attending saying that she looked forward to
receiving further reports and working with them in the future.

24

RESOLVED –
a) To note the contents of the report and verbal update, along with members
comments.
b) To note the intention to receive an update on services within the Inner East
Community Committee area, at a future meeting.
Inner East Community Committee - Update Report
The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships provided the Community
Committee with an update of the work in which the Communities Team is
engaged in, based on priorities identified by the Community Committee.
Cllr Jenkins highlighted paragraph 13 relating to Domestic Violence and
Abuse Partnership Workshop. He informed the Community Committee that he
had attended the workshop at which there were about 60 people in
attendance. It had been a useful workshop and a Domestic Violence Board
has now been set up. He suggested that Domestic Violence and Abuse
Partnership be invited to a future meeting to provide an update.

25

RESOLVED – To note the content of the report.
Inner East Community Committee - Finance Report
The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships provided the Community
Committee with an update on the budget position for the Wellbeing Fund,
Youth Activity Fund, Capital Budget, as well as the Community Infrastructure
Levy (CIL) Budget for 2021/22.

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Wednesday, 15th December, 2021

Page 8

Members were advised that the following projects had been considered and
approved since the Inner East Community Committee held on 28th July 2021:
 BSA Welcome Back Party, Burmantofts & Richmond Hill - £3,000
 Seacroft Men’s Group, Killingbeck & Seacroft - £8,063
 Leeds Urban Arts Project, Killingbeck & Seacroft - £3,872.50
 Youth Radio Café, Killingbeck & Seacroft - £3,450
Members were invited to consider the following projects:
Project
Wards
Amount
Bags of Joy
Gipton &
£3,000
Harehills
Seacroft Pedal
Killingbeck &
£1,460
Cycle Security
Seacroft
Repair and
Burnamtofts &
£1,844
replacement of
Richmond Hill
alley gates
Haselwood Drive Burmantofts &
£600
Temporary
Richmond Hill
CCTV Extension
Nowell Mount
Burmantofts &
£2,915
Pop Up Skate
Richmond Hill
Park Sessions

Decision
Approved
Approved
Approved

Approved

Approved

Members received the following information:
 The current remaining balance of the Wellbeing Budget is £145,996.40.
Table 1 provided a list of the projects.
 Three projects had been declined since the last Community Committee
on the 28th July:
o Streetworks Soccer – Boggart Hill Outreach
o Junior Sports Hub – Sunday Youth Club
o LCC Youth Services – Summer Activities
 Monitoring information had been provided by The Youth Association
who had delivered the project ‘Life in Leeds’.
 The remaining balance of the Youth Activity Fund is £76,001.14. The
projects which had been supported were listed at Table 2.
 Table 3 listed the Small Grants and skips which have been requested.
The remaining balance is £12,682.01 with a ward breakdown as
follows; Burmantofts and Richmond Hill £2,753.17, Gipton and
Harehills £4,261.17 and Killingbeck and Seacroft £5,666.67.
 Table 6 detailed the Capital projects with a remaining budget available
of £79,718.80 with a ward breakdown as; Burmantofts and Richmond
Hill - £29,127.34, Gipton and Harehils -£33,380.80, and Killingbeck and
Seacroft - £17,210.66.
 Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) was detailed in Table 7. A
remaining balance of £75,598.07 was available to spend with the ward
breakdown as follows; Burmantofts and Richmond Hill - £19,145.71,
Gipton and Harehills - £33,436.65, and Killingbeck and Seacroft £23,015.71.
Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Wednesday, 15th December, 2021

Page 9

Members suggested that photographs should be taken to evidence what the
wards are spending funding on.

26

RESOLVED - . To note:
a. details of the Wellbeing Budget position (Table 1- paragraph 21)
b. To consider and determine Wellbeing proposals (paragraphs 32-34)
c. To note details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) position (Table 2paragraph 44)
d. To note details of the Capital Budget (Table 6- paragraph 48)
e. To note details of the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget (Table
7- paragraph 50)
Any Other Business
The Chair informed the Community Committee that it would be the last
meeting for Ruth Tiernan, the Localities Officer for Inner East. She thanks
Ruth for all her hard work especially over the last eighteen months. She
wished Ruth well in her new position.
The Community Committee showed their appreciation with a round of
applause.

27

Date and Time of next meeting
RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next meeting as Wednesday
15th December 2021, at 6pm.
The meeting concluded at 18:30

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Wednesday, 15th December, 2021

Page 10

Agenda Item 8

Report of: Chief Officer for Sustainable Energy and Air Quality
Report to: Inner East Community Committee
Report author: Polly Cook - Chief Officer Sustainable Energy & AQ
Date: 15th December 2021

To note

Title: Climate Emergency Update 2021

Purpose of report
1. To provide the Inner East Community Committee with a presentation on the council’s
updated climate emergency strategy and progress.

Main issues
2. The PowerPoint presentation is provided at the specific request of the Chair.
3. The presentation will provide an update on the council’s climate emergency strategy and
recent progress to reduce emissions. This will include an overview of measures being
taken to retrofit homes and buildings, installation of electric vehicle infrastructure and
biodiversity measures such as tree planting. Information about what measures are
taking place locally will also be shared.
4. Discussions will also include an overview and insight in the White Rose Forest Strategy
for Leeds.
5. There will be an opportunity for elected members to provide suggestions for their locality
and to ask questions.

Recommendations
6. The Inner East Community Committee is asked to note the contents of the
presentation.

Page 11

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 9

Report of:

Simon Swift, Executive Manager

Report to:

Inner East Community Committee

Report author:

Jeremy Lunn, Group Operations Manager (07891 272230)

Date:

15th December 2021

To note

Title: Highways – Winter Service Update

Purpose of report
1. To provide the Inner East Community Committee with an update on the Highways
Service, and to gather input from elected members and residents.

Main issues
2. The report and presentation are intended to provide the Inner East Community Committee
with an update of the Highways Service, following a recent winter service review.
3. The report focusses specifically on the winter service fulfilled by Highways, including snow
clearance and road gritting.
4. The report and presentation provide the Inner East Community Committee with an
overview of the Winter Service website, linking the discussion to local issues relevant to
the specific Committee area.
5. The agenda item also provides elected member and the public with the opportunity to
provide feedback to the Highways Service relating to the winter provision offered, and
approaches to communication and engagement going forward.

Recommendations
6. Elected Members are asked to note the contents of the report and presentation that will
be provided by officers from the Highways team.

Page 13

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 10

Report of:

Head of Locality Partnerships

Report to:

Inner East Community Committee
(Burmantofts & Richmond Hill, Gipton & Harehills,
Killingbeck & Seacroft)

Report author:

Senior Localities Officer, Bali Birdi (07712 214727)

Date:

15th December 2021

For Decision

Inner East Community Committee - Finance Report
Purpose of report

1. This report provides the Community Committee with an update on the budget position for
the Wellbeing Fund, Youth Activity Fund, Capital Budget, as well as the Community
Infrastructure Levy Budget for 2021/2022.
Main issues
2. Each Community Committee has been allocated a Wellbeing budget (revenue and capital)
and Youth Activities Fund which it is responsible for administering. The aim of these
budgets is to support the social, economic and environmental wellbeing of the area and
provide a range of activities for children and young people, by using the funding to support
projects that contribute towards the delivery of local priorities.
3. A group applying to the Wellbeing Fund must fulfil various eligibility criteria, including
evidencing appropriate management arrangements and financial controls are in place; have
relevant policies to comply with legislation and best practice e.g. safeguarding and equal
opportunities and be unable to cover the costs of the project from other funds.
4. Wellbeing funding cannot be paid retrospectively. An application form must be submitted and
approved by the Community Committee before activities or items being purchased through
wellbeing funding are completed or purchased.
5. The amount of wellbeing funding provided to each committee is calculated using a formula
agreed by Council, taking into consideration both population and depr
[...]
 the community and the value for money achieved.
27. An update will be provided for the next committee meeting.
Youth Activities Fund Position 2021/2022
28. The total available for spend for the Inner East Community Committee in 2021/2022,
including carry forward from previous year is £115,290.64.
29. The Community Committee is asked to note that so far, a total of £64,279.50 has been
allocated to projects, as listed in Table 2.
30. The Community Committee is also asked to note that there is a remaining balance of
£51,011.14 in the Youth Activity Fund. This figure includes any underspend from projects. A
full breakdown of the projects is listed in Table 2 and is available on request.
TABLE 2: Youth Activities Fund 2021/2022
£
INCOME: 2021/22

£68,120.00

Balance brought forward from previous year

£59,784.49

Less projects brought forward from previous
year

£12,613.85

TOTAL AVAILABLE: 2020/21

£115,290.64

Ward Projects
Life in Leeds
Maintaining Connections
Harehills Play Streets
Mini Breeze- Harehills Park
Six Week Summer Holiday Club
Youth Activities 2021
LST Summer Holiday Programme
This Is Me
Lincoln Green Play Park
New Horizons Summer Youth Project
Leeds Urban Arts Project
Youth Radio Café Activities
Nowell Mount Skatepark Sessions
KIOSK – Taking Making to Young People
Your Place, Your Voice
Total spend: Area wide + ward projects
Balance remaining (Total/Per ward)

£115,290.64
£4,438.00
£4,188.00
£3,500.00
£3,650.00
£4,000.00
£4,000.00
£4,000.00
£4,000.00
£2,500.00
£1,691.00
£3,872.50
£3,450.00
£2,915.00
£3,125.00
£14,950.00
£64,279.50
£51,011.14

Page 22

Burmantofts &
Richmond Hill
£45,500.77
£4,438.00
£2,094.00

Killingbeck &
Seacroft
£36,062.61

Gipton &
Harehills
£33,727.26
£2,094.00
£3,500.00
£2,650.00
£4,000.00
£4,000.00
£4,000.00
£4,000.00

£1,000.00

£2,500.00
£1,691.00
£3,872.50
£3,450.00

£10,032.00
£35,468.77

£1,250.00
£14,950.00
£23,522.50
£12,540.11

£2,915.00
£1,875.00
£30,725.00
£3,002.26

Small Grants Budget 2021/2022
31. The Inner East Comm
[...]
t out in the following
documents:

Page 24

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.

Vision for Leeds 2011 – 30
Best City Plan
Health and Wellbeing City Priorities Plan
Children and Young People’s Plan
Safer and Stronger Communities Plan
Leeds Inclusive Growth Strategy

Resources and Value for Money
38. Aligning the distribution of community wellbeing funding to local priorities will help to ensure
that the maximum benefit can be provided.
Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In
39. There are no legal implications or access to information issues. This report is not subject to
call in.
Risk Management
40. Risk implications and mitigation are considered on all wellbeing applications. Projects are
assessed to ensure that applicants are able to deliver the intended benefits.
Conclusion
41. The Finance Report provides up to date information on the Community Committee’s budget
position.
Recommendations
42. Members are asked to:
a.
b.
c.
d.
e.
f.
g.

To note details of the Wellbeing Budget (Table 1)
To consider and determine funding proposals (paragraph 20 - 24)
To note details of the Youth Activities Fund (Table 2)
To note details of the Small Grants & Skips Budget (Table 3)
To note details of the Tasking Budget (Table 4)
To note details of the Capital Budget (Table 5)
To note details of the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget (Table 6)

Page 25

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 11

Report of:

Head of Locality Partnerships

Report to:

Inner East Community Committee:
(Burmantofts & Richmond Hill, Gipton & Harehills, Killingbeck &
Seacroft)

Report author:

Bali Birdi, Senior Localities Officer (07712 214727)

Date:

15th December 2021

To Note

Inner East Community Committee - Update Report
Purpose of report
1. To bring to members’ attention an update of the work which the Communities Team is
engaged in, based on priorities identified by the Community Committee. It also
provides opportunities for further questioning, or to request a more detailed report on
a particular issue.
2. This report provides regular updates on some of the key activities between
Community Committee meetings and functions delegated to Community Committees,
Community Champions roles, community engagement, partnership and locality
working.
Updates by theme
Health and Wellbeing & Adult Social Care: Champions Councillor David Jenkins &
Councillor Asghar Khan
COVID-19 Vaccination
3. The NHS is continuing to work hard to vaccinate as many people as possible via the
approved vaccines which are, Pfizer BioNTech, Oxford AstraZeneca and Moderna.
The vaccines are free of charge and only available through the NHS.

Page 27

COVID-19 Vaccination Delivery
4. As well as the vaccination centre at East Park Medical Centre, the vaccinations
centres at Infinity and Bilal Centres have been a huge success. The updated leaflets
to distribute to community members is now available for collection, so if you would like
physical copies of the leaflets to distribute in the community these are available at the
Bilal Centre on Wednesdays between 10am and 4pm or Fridays 2 – 6pm. A link to the
leaflet is here: https://www.dropbox.com/sh/j808843515beli6/AACmgOUPSj-aYdrNwUkYAvya?dl=0
COVID-19 Vaccine Community Clinics
5. The aim of the COVID-19 Community Vaccine Clinics is to increase uptake in the
10% most deprived areas of Leeds and to address barriers for communities who live
in the area. Public Health Primary Care and the Communities Team have worked
closely with Bevan Nurses and Better Together providers to identify and deliver
vaccines in local settings which includes mosques, schools, community hubs and
local voluntary sector organisation’s locations.
6. The focus of the clinics is based on the latest data and community intelligence and
promotional materials are developed by the Clinical Commissioning Group
Communications Team. Interpreters have also been accessed to help the
communication process for those who have needed support. Having the clinics in
local settings has en

Minutes of the meeting

INNER EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE - CONSULTATIVE MEETING
WEDNESDAY, 15TH DECEMBER, 2021
PRESENT:

Councillor A Hussain in the Chair
Councillors S Arif, K Dye, R Grahame,
D Jenkins, K Maqsood and D Ragan

CHAIR'S OPENING REMARKS
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.
As the meeting was being held remotely as a consultative meeting, any
recommendations made would be ratified via delegated decision or at a future
meeting.
1

APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION OF DOCUMENTS
There were no appeals.

2

EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND
PUBLIC
There were no exempt items.

3

LATE ITEMS
There were no formal late items.

4

DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS
There were no interests raised at the meeting.

5

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor A Khan.

6

OPEN FORUM
No matters were raised.

7

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING - 21 SEPTEMBER 2021
RECOMMENDED – That the minutes of the meeting held 21 September, be
approved as an accurate record.

8

CLIMATE EMERGENCY UPDATE 2021
Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Date Not Specified

The Chief Officer for Sustainable Energy and Air Quality submitted a report to
update the Inner East Community Committee on the Climate Emergency
Strategy and progress.
An update was provided to the Inner East Community Committee on the
council’s climate emergency strategy and recent progress to reduce
emissions. This included an overview of measures being taken to retrofit
homes and buildings, installation of electric vehicle infrastructure and
biodiversity measures such as tree planting. A couple of points highlighted
were as follows:
 £25m has been secured for de-carbonisation of the corporate estate
and schools and included solar panels and LED lighting. It was noted
that this had to be taken without any consultation due to limited
timescales for the bidding process.
 Information about what measures had taken place locally were also
shared.
 Many sites across Leeds need heating upgrades and the Council were
looking to use solar panels and air source heat pumps. Members were
advised that savings would be made by not using Capital Money and
the team were looking to secure funding from Government through a
bidding process.
 Grant funding is available for homes where owner’s salaries are under
£30,000 to be fitted with free solar panels.
 An electric bike trial scheme was available until March so that cyclists
could try electric bikes before deciding to buy. The team have around
22 electric bikes which can be loaned out from the city centre for use
across Leeds. The loan period is one month.
 The team produce a city newsletter and an invite was given to
Members to request a copy.
 Leeds DEC are providing free educational material to raise awareness
of climate change to be used in schools which link into the school
curriculum.
 A climate action training pilot was currently being undertaken in
Seacroft. This links schools, third sector organisations to see what can
be done in local areas to address climate change.
 A demonstration of the place-based carbon calculator. It was noted that
the footprint in the Inner East is lower than most areas across the city.
 The White Rose Strategy is looking to double the tree count across
Leeds. This is a national scheme looking to link up with private
landowners who might be able to provide land on which trees can be
planted. The Council is looking to plant more trees on land it owns such
as parks.
Members discussed a number of matters including:
 The mechanisms in place to mitigate air pollutants, specifically in the
Inner East Community Committee area and identifying areas where
people are most exposed to air pollution.
 Concerns were raised that the bike scheme was not inclusive to all,
particularly for people with health issues and disabilities. Further to
Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Date Not Specified











clarification on the process of leasing electric bikes, members were
informed that businesses have since purchased / leased electric
vehicles themselves.
Clarity on the plans to roll out free solar panels and LED lighting across
schools in the Inner East Community Committee area. Members were
asked to provide details of schools that may be interested in the
scheme, albeit this will be dependent on future funding rounds.
The take-up of homeowners receiving free solar panels and/or
insultation was acknowledged, and it was noted that the Council are
keen to receive more applications for inefficient buildings, specifically
EPC G.
Green Careers – a suggestion was made to share relevant information
with respective Subgroups and Community Committee Champions.
Clarity on the plans for de-carbonisation relating to railways.
Ammonia for aviation.
Concern regarding bus providers idling engines.
Tackling congestion and the focus of the Connecting Leeds Strategy.

The Chair thanked the Senior Communication and Marketing Officer for his
presentation.
RECOMMENDED – To note the contents of the verbal update and comments
raised during discussion of this item.
9

HIGHWAYS WINTER SERVICE UPDATE
The Executive Manager submitted a report to provide the Inner East
Community Committee with an update on Highways Winter Service. The
report and presentation provided the Inner East Community Committee with
an update of the Highways Service, following a recent winter service review.
The report focussed specifically on the winter service fulfilled by Highways,
including snow clearance and road gritting.
The Group Operations Manager LPTIP was in attendance and informed
members of a web link which showed the location of yellow grit bins and will
show routes on which gritting is taking place in real time on days when the city
is hit by severe weather conditions. It was hoped that this would provide
valuable information for residents and ward councillors. The website uses
postcodes to locate specific routes.
Members discussed a number of Inner East Community Committee areas
where grits bins have been requested, and not provided. These related to the
Brownhills, Clifton & Nowells and the Conway estates, as well as Harehills
Road. The Highways Operation Manager in attendance confirmed he would
provide an update to members outside of the meeting, on the status of the grit
bins.
Officers were encouraged to communicate with residents regarding what’s
going on locally and were minded to use radio stations such as Chapel FM
and Fever FM to get communications out across the locality. The Localities
Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Date Not Specified

Officer will provide details to the Group Operations Manager following close of
the meeting.
The Chair thanked officers for their attendance and update.
RECOMMENDED – To note the verbal update, and comments raised during
discussion of this item.
10

FINANCE REPORT
The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships provided the Community
Committee with an update on the budget position for the Wellbeing Fund,
Youth Activity Fund, Capital Budget, and Community Infrastructure Levy
Budget for 2021/ 22.
The projects set out in the submitted report were discussed, and
recommended to be agreed as follows:
Project Title
Wards
Amount
Decision
requested
Burmantofts and
Burmantofts and
£6,480
Deferred for
Richmond Hill
Richmond Hill
(Wellbeing)
further
Football
information
Coaching
Programme
Knee Rail
Burmantofts and
£2,456
Agreed
Cromwell Street,
Richmond Hill
(Wellbeing)
Lincoln Green
Educational Trip
Burmantofts and
£1,000
Agreed
for Low Income
Richmond Hill
(Wellbeing)
Families
SCOT Projects
Killingbeck and
£20,839
Agreed
Seacroft
(Wellbeing)
Nowell Mount
Burmantofts and
£5,200
Agreed
Community
Richmond Hill
(Wellbeing)
Centre –
Activating the
space
Members received the following information:
 Wellbeing Budget Position 2021/22 – there is a remaining balance of
£136,393.97 and a breakdown per ward was provided.
 Delegated Decisions since the last Inner East Community Committee
held 21st September 2021, as set out at paragraph 25 of the submitted
report.
 Youth Activities Fund Position 2021/22 – there is a remaining balance
of £51,011.14 and a breakdown per ward was provided.
 Small Grants Budget 2021/22 – there is a remaining balance of
£12,182.01 and a breakdown per ward was provided.
Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Date Not Specified





Tasking Budget 2021/22 – there is a remaining balance of £5,252.44
and a breakdown per ward was provided.
Capital Budget 2021/22 – there is a remaining balance of £85,659.59
and a breakdown per ward was provided.
Community Infrastructure Levy Budget 2021/22 – there is a remaining
balance of £75,673.07 and a breakdown per ward was provided.
Members were informed that CIL injection figures were expected and
will be provided to members in due course.

Clarity was provided to members on the timescales for spending monies and
were informed that YAF and Wellbeing allocation should be spent before the
end of the financial year. It was noted that CIL has a longer timescale of 5
years.
A member sought clarity on the status of a scheme at Temple Gate for the
installation of a footpath and the Head of Locality Partnerships confirmed an
update on this scheme will be sought.
RECOMMENDED –
a) To agree funding proposals as set out above.
b) To note details of the Wellbeing Budget (Table 1)
c) To note details of the Youth Activities Fund (Table 2)
d) To note details of the Small Grants and Skips Budget (Table 3)
e) To note details of the Tasking Budget (Table 4)
f) To note details of the Capital Budget (Table 5)
g) To note details of the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget (Table 6)
11

UPDATE REPORT
The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships provided the Community
Committee with an update of the work which the Communities Team is
engaged in, based on priorities identified by the Community Committee. It
also provided an opportunity for further questioning, or to request a more
detailed report on a particular issue.
The report also set out regular updates on some of the key activities between
Community Committee meetings and functions delegated to Community
Committees, Community Champion roles, community engagement,
partnership and locality working.
The Community Committee Team Manager introduced the report, and
highlighted the following key points:
 COVID-19 vaccination delivery and the success at East Park Medical
Centre, Infinity and Bilal Centres.
 Vaccine hesitancy leaflets and working with Faith Leaders.
 An update on the Bonfire/Halloween period and targeted work with
youth provision activities in the Burmantofts and Richmond Hill &
Gipton and Harehills area.
 Youth Summits and their future working arrangements.
Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Date Not Specified

Members discussed the following key matters:
 Concerns regarding complaints received from residents in relation to
behaviours of the public at vaccination centres such as York Road
Medical Centre. It was noted that there is a requirement for effective
marshalling and comments will be relayed back by Cllr Arif.
 The success of events at schools to address winter wellbeing was
acknowledged, and members commented on the need to look at
different ways to encourage vaccination take-up across schools.
 Street drinking in Harehills to be addressed as a multi-agency
approach by implementing a ‘closure order’.
RECOMMENDED – To note the contents of the submitted report and updates
provided at the meeting.
12

Any Other Business
Referring to Community Committee Appointments 2021/22, it was
acknowledged that Councillor D Ragan was appointed to the Health,
Wellbeing and Adult Social Care Champion, replacing Councillor A Khan.
Members discussed items at future meetings and requested that an update be
received in relation to domestic violence and concentrated work around
elderly people.
A member discussed a public consultation seeking comments on policing in
local areas, in relation to The Police and Crime Plan.

13

DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING
The next meeting will take place Wednesday, 16th March 2022 at 6 p.m.
(The meeting concluded at 19:45)

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Date Not Specified

